

No. 13-16480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

MELINDA HAAG
United States Attorney

LEONARD SCHAITMAN
JOHN S. KOPPEL
(202) 514-2495
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7264
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 5

 B. Facts of this Case..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 17

 FOIA EXEMPTION 3 PROTECTS CONFIDENTIAL EXPORT
 LICENSING INFORMATION, EVEN DURING A LAPSE OF
 THE EAA 17

 A. Congress “By Statute” Made The Basic Policy Decision To
 Continue Uninterrupted Protection Of Confidential Licensing
 Information..... 19

 B. The Actions Of Concerned Entities Underscore The
 Longstanding Expectation That The IEEPA Would Continue “By
 Statute” The Uninterrupted Protection Of Confidential Export
 Licensing Information 26

CONCLUSION..... 31

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF
 APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Africa Fund v. Mosbacher, No. 92 Civ. 289, 1993 WL 183736 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 19

Am. Jewish Congress v. Kreps, 574 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 21

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22216 (D.D.C. 1995), *subsequently vacated as moot*, 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. USDA, 626 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Durnan v. Dep’t of Commerce, 777 F. Supp. 965 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 19

Gould v. Mitsui Mining & Smelting Co., 139 F.R.D. 244 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 26

Green v. Dep’t of Commerce, 618 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 2

In re Benny, 812 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1029 (1993)..... 23

In re Steele, 799 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 22

Irons & Sears v. Dann, 606 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 444 U.S. 1075 (1980)..... 22

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 493 U.S. 146 (1989) 18

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Justice, 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 2

Junger v. Daley, 8 F. Supp.2d 708 (N.D. Ohio 1998), *rev’d on other grounds*, 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000) 23

Lessner v. Dep’t of Commerce, 827 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1987)17, 18, 26

Local 3-689, Oil, Chem. & Atomic Int’l Union v. Martin Marietta Energy Sys., Inc., 77 F.3d 131 (6th Cir. 1996) 23

Meyerhoff v. EPA, 958 F.2d 1498 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 18

Micei Int’l v. Dep’t of Commerce, 613 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 24, 25

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 16, 25

Times Publ’g Co. v. Dep’t of Commerce, 236 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 5-7, 13, 15-17, 19-21, 24-26, 29

United States v. Guo, 634 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 3041 (2011) 29

United States v. Groos, 616 F. Supp.2d 777 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 29

United States v. Lachman, 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004) 28

United States v. Mechanic, 809 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 28, 29

United States v. Quinn, 401 F. Supp.2d 80 (D.D.C. 2005) 29

United States v. Spanwr Optical Research, Inc., 685 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1982), *cert. denied* 461 U.S. 905 (1983) 8, 24, 26, 28, 29

Wisconsin Project on Nuclear Arms Control v. Dep’t of Commerce, 317 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir.), *reh’g denied*, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 11339 (D.C. Cir. 2003)5-9, 13-18, 21-26, 29

Statutes:

Export Administration Act:

50 U.S.C. App. §§ 2401-2420..... 6

50 U.S.C. App. § 2405(j)..... 29

50 U.S.C. App. § 2405(1)..... 29

50 U.S.C. App. § 2410b 29

50 U.S.C. App. § 2410c..... 29

50 U.S.C. App. § 2411(c)..... 6

50 U.S.C. App. § 2411(c)(1) 3

50 U.S.C. App. § 2411(c)(2) 28

50 U.S.C. App. § 2414(b)..... 6

50 U.S.C. App. § 2415 11

50 U.S.C. App. § 2419 3

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 552 1
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 1, 12
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 2, 3
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(B) 17
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 2, 12
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 2, 12

International Emergency Economic Powers Act:

50 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* 3, 11, 29
 50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B) 3, 8
 50 U.S.C. § 1703 11
 50 U.S.C. § 1705 28

Trading with the Enemy Act:

50 U.S.C. App. § 5(b) 8

Export Administration Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-72, 93 Stat. 503 (Sept. 29, 1979) 6

National Defense Authorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. 112-239, 126 Stat. 1632 (Jan. 2, 2013) 11, 29

Pub. L. No. 101-510, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. (104 Stat.) 1738 29
 Pub. L. No. 102-138, § 505, 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. (105 Stat.) 647, 724 29
 Pub. L. No. 108-458, Title VII, Subtitle A, § 7102(c)(3), 118 Stat. 3777 29

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 50 U.S.C. § 1641 11

Regulations:

15 C.F.R. pts. 730-774 3, 6
 15 C.F.R. pt. 736, Supp. No. 2, Admin. Order One 3, 7
 15 C.F.R. § 748.1 4, 7

78 Fed. Reg. 22,660 (Apr. 16, 2013)..... 5

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-190, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), *reprinted in* 1977
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 362 8

H.R. Rep. No. 95-459, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)7, 9, 22

H.R. 2557 (107th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2001) 11

H.R. 2568 (107th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2001) 11

H.R. 2581 (107th Cong., 2d Sess.) (2001)..... 11

H.R. 55 (108th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2003) 11

H.R. 4572 (109th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2005)..... 11

H.R. 6828 (110th Cong., 2d Sess.) (2008) 11

H.R. 3515 (111th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2009) 11

H.R. 2004 (112th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2011)..... 11

H.R. 2122 (112th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2011)..... 11, 12

S. 149 (107th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2001)..... 11

S. 2000 (110th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2007)..... 11

147 Cong. Rec. S9160 (2001) 11

148 Cong. Rec. H785 (2002) 11

H.R. Doc. 106-256 26

H.R. Doc. 107-235 26

H.R. Doc. 108-7..... 26

H.R. Doc. 108-79..... 26

Emergency Controls on International Economic Transactions: Hearings
 on H.R. 1560 and H.R. 2382 Before the Subcommittee on
 International Economic Policy and Trade of the House Committee on
 International Relations, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) 8

Executive Orders, Statements, and Notices:

Exec. Order No. 11,677, 3 C.F.R. 719 (1971-75) 9

Exec. Order No. 11,683, 3 C.F.R. 724 (1971-75)..... 9

Exec. Order No. 11,796, 3 C.F.R. 888 (1971-75) 9

Exec. Order No. 11,798, 3 C.F.R. 890 (1971-75) 9

Exec. Order No. 11,810, 3 C.F.R. 905 (1971-75) 9

Exec. Order No. 11,818, 3 C.F.R. 924 (1971-75)..... 9
Exec. Order No. 11,940, 3 C.F.R. 150 (1977)..... 9
Exec. Order No. 12,470, 3 C.F.R. 168 (1985)..... 18
Exec. Order No. 12,525, 3 C.F.R. 377 (1986)..... 18
Exec. Order No. 13,222, 3 C.F.R. 783 (2002)..... 10, 13, 14, 21, 25

Statement by the President, 2000 WL 1693840 (Nov. 13, 2000) 9

Presidential Notice of Aug. 14, 2002, 67 Fed. Reg. 53,721 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 7, 2003, 68 Fed. Reg. 47,833 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 6, 2004, 69 Fed. Reg. 48,763 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 2, 2005, 70 Fed. Reg. 45,273 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 3, 2006, 71 Fed. Reg. 44,551 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 15, 2007, 72 Fed. Reg. 46,137 11
Presidential Notice of July 23, 2008, 73 Fed. Reg. 43,603..... 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 13, 2009, 74 Fed. Reg. 41,325 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 12, 2010, 75 Fed. Reg. 50,681 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 12, 2011, 76 Fed. Reg. 50,661 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 15, 2012, 77 Fed. Reg. 49,699 11
Presidential Notice of Aug. 6, 2013, 78 Fed. Reg. 49,107 11

Miscellaneous:

www.export.gov/ecr/ (last accessed on Nov. 20, 2013) 5

No. 13-16480
